## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4581570

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHNSON INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.	02/28/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TETRA PAK PROCESSING EQUIPMENT INC.	
Street Address:	801 KINGSLEY STREET, SOUTH	
City:	WINSTED	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55395	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5711976
Patent Number:	5792497
Patent Number:	5881639
Patent Number:	5988052
Patent Number:	6026740
Patent Number:	6458397
Patent Number:	6916500
Patent Number:	8852662
Patent Number:	8932657
Application Number:	14553464
Application Number:	14559466
Application Number:	14692073
Application Number:	14692445
Application Number:	15050099

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)223-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4149785559

**Email:** jere.polmatier@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: JERE L. POLMATIER

Address Line 1: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 2: 555 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17895-58 ASSIGN1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERE L. POLMATIER
SIGNATURE:	/jlp/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2017

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=JIITetraPak#page1.tif source=JIITetraPak#page2.tif source=JIITetraPak#page3.tif source=JIITetraPak#page4.tif source=JIITetraPak#page5.tif source=JIITetraPak#page6.tif source=JIITetraPak#page7.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Assignment") is made as of February 28th, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Johnson Industries International, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor"), and Tetra Pak Processing Equipment Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Assignor, the Assignee, and Grant Nesheim, Gary Nesheim and Peter Nelles, being all of the shareholders of the Assignor, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of December 15, 2016;

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor owns all of the rights to the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to assign, sell, convey, transfer, and deliver the Intellectual Property to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to accept such Assignment; and

**WHEREAS**, as a condition to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor and the Assignee have agreed to enter into this Assignment.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts from the Assignor, all of the rights, title and interests of the Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property, together with all of the goodwill of the business with which the Intellectual Property are used or otherwise associated and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof effective as of the date hereof.

Assignor agrees to assist and cooperate with Assignee in registration and transfer of the Intellectual Property, and to execute and deliver all documents requested by Assignee or required in connection with Assignee's ownership, registration and transfer of the Intellectual Property.

This Assignment shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue thereafter in perpetuity.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

ROY

This Assignment will be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property to be duly executed under seal as of and on the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
JOHNSON INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.	TETRA PAK PROCESSING EQUIPMENT INC.
By: Name: Grant Nesheim Title: President	By:

[Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property]

4844-5226-0669.2

This Assignment will be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property to be duly executed under seal as of and on the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR	<u>ASSIGNEE</u>
JOHNSON INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.	TETRA PAK PROCESSING EQUIPMENT INC.
By: Name: Title:	By:
	By:

# SCHEDULE A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

[to follow]

PC

## SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## I. Granted U.S. Patents

U.S. Patent No.	Title	Application No. and Filing Date	Grant Date
5,711,976	Cheese Molding Apparatus	08/651,600	January 27, 1998
		May 22, 1996	
5,792,497	Method and Apparatus for Producing Twisted String Cheese Products	08/891,289	August 11, 1998
		July 10, 1997	
5,881,639	Cheese Molder/Chiller with Closed Water Cycle	950,846	March 16, 1999
		October 15, 1997	
5,988,052	Apparatus for Measuring Rate of Cheese Production	09/083,840	November 23, 1999
		May 22, 1998	
6,026,740	Apparatus and Method for Applying Salt to Cheese	09/282,120	February 22, 2000
		March 31, 1999	
6,458,397	Staging System for Automated Cheese Processing Equipment	09/970,326	October 01, 2002
		October 03, 2001	
6,916,500 (not in force)			July 12, 2005
		August 24, 2001	
8,852,662	String Cheese Cutting System	String Cheese Cutting System 13/279,980 October	
		October 24, 2011	
8,932,657	Methods and Apparatuses for Making Pasta Filata	14/106,001	January 13, 2015
		December 13, 2013	

## II. Pending U.S. Patent Applications

U.S. Patent Application No.	Title	Status
14/553,464	Cheese-Making Methods and Apparatuses	Office Action received 12/29/2016

PATENT REEL: 043506 FRAME: 0405

E: 0405

14/559,466	Methods and Apparatuses for Making Pasta Filata	Under Examination
14/692,073	Use of Electromagnetic Energy for Making Pasta Filata Cheese	Office action received 12/30/16
14/692,445	Continuous Cooker/Stretcher and Methods of Use Thereof	Awaiting Examination
15/050,099	Single Auger Extruder	Awaiting Examination

### III. International Patents

Country	Patent No.	Title	Grant Date
Canada	2,247,965	Cheese Molder/Chiller with Closed Water Cycle	October 23, 2001

## IV. International Patent Applications

Country	Application No.	Title	Effective Filing Date	Status
Australia	2013359031	Methods and Apparatuses for Making Pasta Filata	December 13, 2013	Examination in progress; acceptance due 8/12/2017
Canada	2,894,881	Methods and Apparatuses for Making Pasta Filata	December 13, 2013	Request Exam due 12/13/2018
Europe	13862255.0	Methods and Apparatuses for Making Pasta Filata	June 16, 2015	Response to Search Report due 6/02/2017
New Zealand	709034	Methods and Apparatuses for Making Pasta Filata	December 13, 2013	Awaiting Examination
Canada	2,756,379	String Cheese Cutting System	October 28, 2011	Awaiting Examination
Australia	2014354829	Cheese-Making Methods and Apparatuses	November 25, 2014	Awaiting Examination
Canada	2,931,825	Cheese-Making Methods and Apparatuses	November 25, 2014	Request Exam due: 11/25/19
Europe	14866601.9	Cheese-Making Methods and Apparatuses	November 25, 2014	Response to EPO Comm. Filed; Awaiting EPO Action
New Zealand	720753	Cheese-Making Methods and Apparatuses	November 25, 2104	Request Exam due: 11/25/2019

RH

Australia	2015249919	Use of Electromagnetic Energy for Making Pasta Filata Cheese	April 21, 2015	Request Exam due: 4/21/2020
Canada	2,946,550	Use of Electromagnetic Energy for Making Pasta Filata Cheese	April 21, 2015	Request Exam due: 4/21/2020
Europe	15782567.0	Use of Electromagnetic Energy for Making Pasta Filata Cheese	November 07, 2016	Response to EPO comm. due 5/30/2017
New Zealand	725486	Use of Electromagnetic Energy for Making Pasta Filata Cheese	April 21, 2015	Request Exam due: 4/21/2020
Australia	2015249886	Continuous Cooker/Stretcher and Methods of Use Thereof	April 21, 2015	Exam requested
Canada	2,946,564	Continuous Cooker/Stretcher and Methods of Use Thereof	April 21, 2015	Request Exam due: 4/21/2020
Europe	15782340.2	Continuous Cooker/Stretcher and Methods of Use Thereof	November 07, 2016	Response to EPO comm. due 5/29/2017
New Zealand	725488	Continuous Cooker/Stretcher and Methods of Use Thereof	April 21, 2015	Request Exam due: 4/21/2020
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2016/018957	Single Auger Extruder	February 22, 2016	Enter National Phase by August 20, 2017

#### V. Registered Trademarks and Applications

Mark	Country	Application No.	Status	Registration No.
ARIDUS	U.S.	86/123,316	Registered, January 20, 2015	4,676,481
ARIDUS	International Registration, Madrid Protocol Only	A0042473	Registered May 19, 2014	1211457

MIL-27809153-1

**RECORDED: 09/06/2017** 

**REEL: 043506 FRAME: 0407** 

**PATENT**